

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN  
TRIBE AND ITS EMPLOYEE  
WELFARE PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 16-cv-10317

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

Mag. Judge Patricia T. Morris

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

---

**BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (“BCBSM”) moves for summary judgment on the three remaining Medicare-Like Rate (“MLR”) claims asserted by Plaintiffs Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan (the “Tribe”) and its Welfare Benefit Plans, including the “Employee Plan” and the “Member Plan” (collectively, the Employee Plan and Member Plan are referred to as the “Plans”). As discussed in detail in the accompanying Brief in Support, summary judgment with respect to each such claim is appropriate.

In accordance with L.R. 7.1, the undersigned states that there was e-mail correspondence between the parties’ counsel, in which counsel for BCBSM

explained the nature of the motion and its legal basis and requested but did not obtain concurrence in the relief sought.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Tribe Contracted With BCBSM For Access To BCBSM’s Network And Its Corresponding Network Rates .....	2
B. The MLR Regulations -- Enacted In 2007 -- Apply Only To Services Paid For By CHS Programs With CHS Funds.....	5
C. The Tribe Administered A CHS Program Completely Separate And Distinct From The Plans.....	5
D. The Tribe Always Knew That BCBSM Did Not Process Claims At MLR .....	12
1. The Tribe knew about the MLR regulations in 2007/2008 .....	12
2. The Tribe always knew that BCBSM did not apply MLR.....	13
3. The Tribe consciously accepted the risk that BCBSM’s network rate was higher than MLR.....	15
E. Plaintiffs Sued BCBSM For Adhering To The Plans’ Design .....	16
III. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Legal Standard.....	17
B. Each Remaining MLR Cause Of Action Fails Because MLR Did Not Apply To BCBSM Payments For The Plans’ Healthcare Claims .....	18
C. BCBSM Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On The ERISA Claim ..	23
1. The ERISA claim is time-barred .....	23
2. Plaintiffs’ ERISA claim fails on the merits .....	27
(a) Summary of applicable law .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
(b) BCBSM is not an ERISA fiduciary with respect to any claims eligible for MLR because the assets required to pay those claims are CHS funds, not ERISA Plan assets .....	29
(c) BCBSM did not breach any fiduciary duty when it followed the specific design of the Employee Plan .....	30
(d) BCBSM’s negotiation of its network rates and the Tribe’s selection of that network are not fiduciary decisions .....	31
(e) BCBSM lacked necessary information regarding the Tribe’s CHS program .....	33
D. Plaintiffs’ Health Care False Claim Act Claim Fails .....	34
1. The Member Plan claims were not false, as they were never eligible for MLR, and the Tribe knew BCBSM was not processing or paying claims at MLR .....	34
2. BCBSM did not “present” or “cause to be presented” false claims .....	35
3. Plaintiffs never alleged/identified the particular claims at issue as required by the Michigan Supreme Court .....	36
E. BCBSM Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Common Law Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim .....	37
IV. CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. CareSource*, 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009).....17

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....17

*Birmingham Plumbers and Steamfitters Local Union No. 91 Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama*, No. 2:17-cv-00443, issued March 8, 2018; 2018 WL 1210930 (N.D. Al. 2018).....33

*Black v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins.*, 262 F.Supp.3d 568 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....28

*Calhoun Cnty v. BCBSM*, 297 Mich. App. 1; 824 N.W.2d 202 (2012) ..... 4, 37

*Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012).....23

*Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*, 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005) .....25

*Federal Exp. Corp v. Holowecki*, 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....19

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*, No. 14-CV-11349, 2017 WL 3116262 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2017).....29

*Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co*, 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....28

*Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma*, No. 18-1116 \_\_ U.S. \_\_ 2020 WL 908881 (February 26, 2020) ..... 23, 26

*Larson v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.*, 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31

*McGuire v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 899 F.Supp.2d 645 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....26

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....27

*Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.*, 622 F.Supp.2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 30, 31

*Pegram v. Herdrich*, 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....27

*Pipefitters Local v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*, 213 Fed.Appx. 473 (6th Cir. 2007).....32

*Rancheria v. Hargan*, 296 F.Supp.3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 6, 20, 21

*Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mut. of Ohio*, 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003) .....27

*State ex rel. Gurganus v. CVS Caremark Corp.*, 496 Mich. 45; 852 N.W.2d 103 (2014).....36

*Ternes v. Tern–Fam, Inc.*, 904 F.2d 708, 1990 WL 80915 (6th Cir.1990) .....23

*Thompson v. Cmty. Ins. Co.*, 213 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....37

*US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*, 569 U.S. 88 (2013) .....28

*Wallace v. Kato*, 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....25

*Wright v. Heyne*, 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003) .....23

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 13 .....18

25 U.S.C. § 5301 .....7

25 U.S.C. § 5302 .....7

25 U.S.C. § 5386.....7

29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....27

29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....28

29 U.S.C. § 1113 ..... viii, 23, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....38

42 U.S.C. § 2001 .....18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002..... viii, 35

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1009..... viii, 35

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....17

MCR 2.112.....36

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 136.21 .....6  
42 C.F.R. § 136.24 .....8  
42 C.F.R. § 136.32 .....22  
42 C.F.R. § 136.61 .....8, 9  
42 C.F.R. § 489.29 .....viii, 5, 18, 29
